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1\ U~iLi 3· (/~':~J [. ::~h··Ji L.D. 1985 

(Filing No. H- 849) 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

115TH LEGISLATURE 
SECOND SPECIAL SESSION 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/I" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "Uli" to H.P. 1402, 
14 L.D. 1985, Bill, "An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations and 

Allocations for the Expenditures of St.ate Government for the 
16 Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1992 and June 30, 1993 and to Change 

Certain Provisions of Law" 
18 

Amend the amendment by striking out everything after the 
20 title and before the statement of fac~ and inserting in its place 

the following: 
22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

'Amend the bill in Part A by striking out all of section 6. 

Further amend the bill in Part A in section 7 under the 
caption "FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF" in that part relating to 
"Lottery Operations" by striking out all of the 2nd line (page 83, 
line 43 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following: 

'Personal Services (40,475) , 

32 Further amend the bill in Part A in section 7 under the 
caption "FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF" in that part relating to 

34 "Lottery Operations" by striking out all the 3rd to 8th lines 
(page 83, lines 45 to 48 and page 84, lines 1 and 2 in L.D.) and 

36 inserting in their place the following: 

38 'Provides for the deal location of funds 
through the elimination of one Marketing 

40 Manager position. ' 

42 Further amend the bill in Part A in section 7 by striking 
out all of the 3rd line from the end (page 84, line 17 in L.D.) 

44 and inserting in its place the following: 

46 'TOTAL (290,475)' 
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HOUSE AMENDMENT "f}" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "UU" to H. P . 1402 , L . D . 
1985 

Further amend the bill in Part A in section 7 by striking 
out all of the last line (page 84, line 21 in L.D.) and inserting 
in its place the following: 

'SECTION A·' (290,475) , 

Further amend the bill in Part A by renumbering the sections 
8 to read consecutively. 

10 

12 

Further amend the bill in Part F by striking out all of 
sections 1 to 31. 

Further amend the bill in Part F in section 32 in the first 
14 line (page 106, line 35 in L.D.) by striking out the following: 

"Sec. F·32." 
16 

Further amend the bill in Part K by striking out all of 
18 sections 3, 4, 8, 9 and 10. 

20 

22 

Further amend the bill in Part K by renumbering the sections 
to read consecutively. 

Further amend the bill in Part M by striking out all of 
24 sections 1 to -5, 14, 21 and 23 to 32. 

26 

28 

Further amend the bill in Part M by renumbering the sections 
_to read consecutively. 

Further amend the bill in Part S by striking out all of 
30 section 30. 

32 Further amend the bill in Part S by renumbering the sections 
to read consecutively. 

34 
Further amend the bill by striking out all of Part HH. 

36 
Further amend the bill by striking out all of Part NN. 

38 
Further· amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 

40 emergency clause the following: 

42 'PART 00 

44 Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from 
the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

46 
1991-92 

48 
AGING, MAINE COMMITTEE ON 

50 
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HOUSE AMENDMENT "If" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "00" to H. P . 1402, L • D . 
1985 

Maine Committee on Aging 

Positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Restores funds deappropriated in Part A. 

~COMMmnEEONAGmG 
TOTAL 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOP:MENT, 
DEPARTMENT OF 

Comprehensive Land Use Planning 

Positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Restores funds deappropriated in Part A. 

DEPARTMrnNTOFECONOMITCAND 
COJ\IIMUNITY DEVELOPl\IlENT 
TOTAL 

EDUCATION, DEPAR~T OF 

General Purpose Aid for Local Schools 

All Other 

Restores funds for the fiscal year 1992-92 
foundation and minimum education subsidy. 

School-based Child Care 

All Other 

Restores funds deappropriated in Part A. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
TOTAL 

FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF 

State Contingency Account - Finance 

Personal Services 

Restores funds deappropriated in Part A. 
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(4.5) 
$43,471 
10,400 

$53,871 

(16) 
$150,559 

1,182,783 

$1,333,342 

$16,110,244 

$79,000 

$16,189,244 

$3,215,000 



HOUSE AMENDMENT "fJ" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "00" to H. P .. 1402, 
1985 

L.D. 

) 
2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

TOTAL $3,215,000 
4 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES -
6 

Aid to Families with Dependent Children 
8 

All Other $227,870 
10 

Restores funds deappropriated in Part A. 
12 

Mediical Care .. Paymellllts to Providers 
14 

All Other $17,000 
16 

Restores funds deappropriated in Part A • 
. 18 

Low .. costDrugs to Maine's Elderly 
20 

All Other $250,000 
22 

Restores funds deappropriated in Part A. 
24 

Long .. term Care .. Human Senrices 
) 26 

All Other $250,000 
28 

Restores funds deappropriated in Part .A. ' 
30 

Mediical Care .. Payments to Providers 
32 

All Other $334,492 
34 

Restores funds deappropriated in Part A. 
36 

General Assistance .. Reimbursement to 
38 Cities and Towns 

40 All Other $2,264,000 

42 Provides funds for general assistance to 
cities and towns. 

44 

46 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
TOTAL $3,343,362 

48 

50 MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY 
-) 
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HOUSE AMENDMENT "It" tp HOUSE AMENDMENT "UU" to H. P . 1402, L . D . 
1985 

Maritime Academy· Operations 

All Other 

Provides funds to mitigate the effect of 
tuition increases. 

MAINE MARITIlVIE ACADEMY 
TOTAL 

TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM, 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE MAINE 

Maine Technical College System. 
Board of Trustees 

$100,000 

$100,000 

All Other $400,000 

rrovides funds to mitigate the effect of 
tuition increases. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE MAINE 
TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM, 
TOTAL 

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE . 

Educational and General Activities -
University of Marne 

All Other 

Provides funds to mitigate the effect of 
tuition increases. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, 
TOTAL 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 
PART 00 

PARTPP 

$400,000 

$2,500,000 

$2,500,000 

$27,134,819 

Allocation. The following funds are allocated from Federal 
Expenditures to carry out the purposes of this Act. 
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HOUSE AMENDMENT "/1" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "uu" to HoPo 1402, LoD. 
1985 

2 AGING, MAINE COMMITTEE ON 

4 Aging .. Maine Committee on 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

positions - Other Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides for the allocation of funds to 
restore funds deallocated in Part A. 

MAINE COMMITTEE ON AGING 
TOTAL 

16 HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

18 Aid to Families with Dependent 
Children 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

All Other 

Provides for the allocation of funds to 
restore funds deallocated in Part Ao 

Medical Care .. Payments to 
Providers 

All Other 

Provides for the allocation of funds to 
32 restore funds deallocated in Part Ao 

34 Medical Care .. Payments to 
Providers 

·36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

All Other 

Provides for the allocation of funds to 
restore funds deallocated in Part A. 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SER.VICES 
TOTAL 

TOTAL ALLOCATION 
PARTPP 

1991a92 

(1. 5) 
$15,152 

3,847 

$18,999 

$379,462 

$28,540 

$569,549 

. $977,551 . 

$996,550' 

48 Further amend the bill by relettering the Parts to read 
consecutively. • 

50 
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HOUSE AMENDMENT "I}" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "UTJ" to H.P. 1402, L.D. 
1985 

FISCAL NOTE 

This amendment increases total - General Fund appropriations 
in fiscal year 1991-92 by $28,134,819 and decreases General Fund 
revenue by ($27,369,148) in fiscal year 1991-92 and ($6,000,000) 
in fiscal year 1992-93. This amendment reduces the total General 
Fund savings of the bill by $61,503,967. 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

This amendment incorporates the substance of House Amendment 
"UTJ" and makes several technical corrections to effectuate its 
intent and adds a fiscal note. 

Filed by Rep. Chonko of Topsham 
Reproduced and distributed und~r the direction of the Clerk 
of the House. 

12/19/91 (Filing No. H~849) 
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