MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE LAW LIDERRY AUQUSTA, LIRINE

L.D. 1985

2	(Filim No II 9/0)
4	(Filing No. H- 849)
6	STATE OF MAINE
8	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 115TH LEGISLATURE
10	SECOND SPECIAL SESSION
12	HOUSE AMENDMENTS II A HOUSE AMENDMENTS STILL TO U.D. 1402
14	HOUSE AMENDMENT " \mathcal{A} " to HOUSE AMENDMENT "UU" to H.P. 1402, L.D. 1985, Bill, "An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government for the
16	Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1992 and June 30, 1993 and to Change Certain Provisions of Law"
18	
20 .	Amend the amendment by striking out everything after the title and before the statement of fact and inserting in its place the following:
22	the following.
	'Amend the bill in Part A by striking out all of section 6.
24	
26	Further amend the bill in Part A in section 7 under the caption "FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF" in that part relating to "Lottery Operations" by striking out all of the 2nd line (page 83,
28	line 43 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:
30	'Personal Services (40,475)'
32	Further amend the bill in Part A in section 7 under the caption "FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF" in that part relating to
34	"Lottery Operations" by striking out all the 3rd to 8th lines (page 83, lines 45 to 48 and page 84, lines 1 and 2 in L.D.) and
36	inserting in their place the following:
38	'Provides for the deallocation of funds through the elimination of one Marketing
10	Manager position.'
12	Further amend the bill in Part A in section 7 by striking out all of the 3rd line from the end (page 84, line 17 in L.D.)
14	and inserting in its place the following:
16	'TOTAL (200 475)'

	HOUSE AMENDMENT " \mathcal{A} " to HOUSE AMENDMENT "UU" to H.P. 1402, L.D. 1985
2	Further amend the bill in Part A in section 7 by striking out all of the last line (page 84, line 21 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:
4	SECTION A-7 (290,475)
6 8	Further amend the bill in Part A by renumbering the sections to read consecutively.
.0	Further amend the bill in Part F by striking out all of sections 1 to 31.
.2	Further amend the bill in Part F in section 32 in the first line (page 106, line 35 in L.D.) by striking out the following:
.6	"Sec. F-32."
.8	Further amend the bill in Part K by striking out all of sections 3, 4, 8, 9 and 10.
0	Further amend the bill in Part K by renumbering the sections to read consecutively.
.2 .4	Further amend the bill in Part M by striking out all of sections 1 to 5, 14, 21 and 23 to 32.
26	Further amend the bill in Part M by renumbering the sections to read consecutively.
80	Further amend the bill in Part S by striking out all of section 30.
32	Further amend the bill in Part S by renumbering the sections
34	to read consecutively.
36	Further amend the bill by striking out all of Part HH.
88	Further amend the bill by striking out all of Part NN.
10	Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the emergency clause the following:
12	PART OO
14	Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.
16	1991-92
18	AGING, MAINE COMMITTEE ON

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "UU" to H	I.P. 1402, L.D.
Maine Committee on Aging	. •
Positions - Legislative Count	(4.5)
Personal Services All Other	\$43,471 10,400
Restores funds deappropriated in Part A.	
MAINE COMMITTEE ON AGING TOTAL	\$53,871
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF	
Comprehensive Land Use Planning	
Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	(16) \$150,559
All Other	1,182,783
Restores funds deappropriated in Part A.	
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TOTAL	\$1,333,342
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF	
General Purpose Aid for Local Schools	
All Other	\$16,110,244
Restores funds for the fiscal year 1992-92 foundation and minimum education subsidy.	
School-based Child Care	
All Other	\$79,000
Restores funds deappropriated in Part A.	•
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION TOTAL	\$16,189,244
FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF	7-0,-02, 4
State Contingency Account - Finance	
Personal Services	\$3,215,000
Restores funds deappropriated in Part A.	ψ3,2±3,000

Page 3-LR3608(79)

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "UU" to H.P. 1402, L.D. 1985

2	DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE	•
	TOTAL	\$3,215,000
4	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES	
6	Aid to Families with Dependent Children	
8	All Other	\$227,870
10	Restores funds deappropriated in Part A.	
12	Medical Care - Payments to Providers	
14	All Other	\$17,000
16	Restores funds deappropriated in Part A.	
.18	Low-cost Drugs to Maine's Elderly	
20	All Other	\$250,000
22		Ψ230,000
24	Restores funds deappropriated in Part A.	•
26	Long-term Care - Human Services	
28	All Other	\$250,000
30	Restores funds deappropriated in Part A.	
32	Medical Care - Payments to Providers	-
34	All Other	\$334,492
36	Restores funds deappropriated in Part A.	
	General Assistance - Reimbursement to	
38	Cities and Towns	
40	All Other	\$2,264,000
42	Provides funds for general assistance to cities and towns.	
44		
46	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES TOTAL	\$3,343,362
48		
50	MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY	

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "UU" to H.P. 1402, L.D. 1985

2	Maritime Academy - Operations	
4	All Other	\$100,000
6	Provides funds to mitigate the effect of tuition increases.	
8 10	MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY TOTAL	\$100,000
12	TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE MAINE	
14	Maine Technical College System -	
16	Board of Trustees	
18	All Other	\$400,000
20	Provides funds to mitigate the effect of tuition increases.	
22		
24	BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE MAINE TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM, TOTAL	\$400,000
26		Ψ - 400,000
28	UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE	
30	Educational and General Activities - University of Maine	
32	All Other	32,500,000
34		,
36	Provides funds to mitigate the effect of tuition increases.	
38	BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM,	
40		32,500,000
42	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS PART OO \$2	7,134,819
44	PART PP	
46	PARI PP	
48	Allocation. The following funds are allocated from Expenditures to carry out the purposes of this Act.	m Federal
50	angulation to tarry out the purposes of this Act.	

1985 1991-92 AGING, MAINE COMMITTEE ON 2 Aging - Maine Committee on Positions - Other Count (1.5)Personal Services \$15,152 All Other . 3,847 Provides for the allocation of funds to 10 restore funds deallocated in Part A. 12 MAINE COMMITTEE ON AGING 14 TOTAL \$18,999 HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 16 18 Aid to Families with Dependent Children 20 All Other \$379,462 22 Provides for the allocation of funds to restore funds deallocated in Part A. 26 Medical Care - Payments to **Providers** 28 All Other \$28,540 30 Provides for the allocation of funds to restore funds deallocated in Part A. 32 34 Medical Care - Payments to **Providers** .36 All Other \$569,549 38 Provides for the allocation of funds to 40 restore funds deallocated in Part A. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 42 TOTAL 44 TOTAL ALLOCATION PART PP 46 \$996,550' Further amend the bill by relettering the Parts to read 48 consecutively.'

HOUSE AMENDMENT " \mathcal{Q} " to HOUSE AMENDMENT "UU" to H.P. 1402, L.D.

50

FISCAL NOTE

This amendment increases total General Fund appropriations in fiscal year 1991-92 by \$28,134,819 and decreases General Fund revenue by (\$27,369,148) in fiscal year 1991-92 and (\$6,000,000) in fiscal year 1992-93. This amendment reduces the total General Fund savings of the bill by \$61,503,967.

. 10

12

б

8

STATEMENT OF FACT

This amendment incorporates the substance of House Amendment "UU" and makes several technical corrections to effectuate its intent and adds a fiscal note.

18

Filed by Rep. Chonko of Topsham Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

12/19/91

(Filing No. H-849)